rate of 9.99% was selected as a relevant commercial discount rate.

The Base Case (Scenario A) was developed to represent the most likely market scenario.

Market scenarios were formulated to test the robustness of the analysis to variations in load forecast,
capital costs and the discount rate.  As required by the Regulatory Test, the lower boundary of the
sensitivity testing was the regulated cost of capital.

Under the Regulatory Test, it is the ranking of options which is important, rather than the
actual present value results.  This is because the Regulatory Test requires the recommended
option to have the lowest present value cost compared with alternative projects.

The following table is a summary of the economic analysis.  It shows the present value cost of each
alternative and identifies the best ranked option, for the range of scenarios considered.

The summary shows that Option 1 – Install Shunt Capacitor Bank has the lowest present value
under all scenarios.

8.2.3 Summary of Present Value Analysis

Sensitivity
Analysis
excl
Overheads
($M)

Option 1
Network
Solution

Option 2
External
Party A

Option 3
External
Party B

Option 4
External
Party C

Scenario  - Base Case   -$0.61 -$3.14 -$5.16 -$8.3

   1 2 3 4

Scenario – Low Load Growth +20% -$0.61 -$3.14 -$5.16 -$8.3

   1 2 3 4

Scenario – High Load Growth  -20% -$0.61 -$3.14 -$5.16 -$8.3

   1 2 3 4

Scenario - Discount Rate - High 12.00% -$0.59 -$2.88 -$4.78 -$7.64

   1 2 3 4

Scenario - Discount Rate - Low  9.72% -$0.61 -$3.17 -$5.22 -$8.39

   1 2 3 4

Scenario - Increased Capital
Costs +20% -$0.73 -$3.14 -$5.3 -$8.33

   1 2 3 4

Scenario - Decreased Capital
Costs -20% -$0.49 -$3.14 -$5.02 -$8.26

   1 2 3 4

8.3. Discussion of Results

The following conclusions have been drawn from the analysis presented in this report:

• Option 1 is the only solution option which would be justified under Ergon Energy’s internal

governance processes.   Option 1 has a lower cost than “Do Nothing”.  Options 2, 3 & 4 have a
higher cost than “Doing Nothing”.

 Page 15 NA001603T102 Ver 1

• Economic analysis carried out in accordance with the Regulatory Test has identified that the
installation of the capacitor bank described in Option 1, is the least cost solution over the ten year
period of analysis in all scenarios considered.